

LISTED ON : 23-9-2013  
COURT NO. : 11  
ITEM NO. : 61

SECTION XIIA  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) No. 15224 of 2012.

WITH  
PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

MEKATHOTI MOHAN RAO & ANR.

...PETITIONERS

-VERSUS-

UNION OF INDIA

..RESPONDENT

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 26<sup>th</sup> August, 2013, when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"Having heard counsel for the parties, we are of the view even if we were to condone the delay of 2578 days in filing the claim application before the Railway Claims Tribunal for compensation, the fact remains that the deceased died as a result of a train passing through the railway track as a consequence of which the deceased died.

If the deceased was standing on the railway track, it may be difficult to appreciate as to how the petitioners may claim compensation for the death of the deceased if he had not only contributed to the negligence but was clearly negligent. The counsel for the petitioners submitted that he will furnish documents to establish as to whether the deceased, in fact, was standing on the railway track so as to negates his claim.

The special leave petition be, therefore, listed after three weeks."

It is submitted to the Hon'ble Court that Mr. V.R Anumolu, counsel for the petitioner has not filed any documents in question so far.

Service is complete.

The aforesaid matter is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this, the 20<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2013.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

1. Mr. V. R. Anumolu, Advocate
2. Mr. S.N Terdal, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR